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Question on Notice
No. 136

Asked on 6 May 2015

MR BLEIJIE ASKED THE MINISTER FOR POLICE, FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES
AND MINISTER FOR CORRECTIVE SERVICES (HON J MILLER)—

QUESTION:

With reference to the Borallon Prison, will the Minister (a) proceed with the LNP'’s plan to re-commission the prison which will create over 200 jobs, (b) explain the benefits, including efficiencies to the Queensland Taxpayer of having Borallon Prison run privately, as was the case before Labor decommissioned it in early 2012 and (c) if the answer to either is no, advise of the governments’ plan for Borallon?

ANSWER:
| thank the Member for the question.

Between January 2012 and 2015, the number of prisoners in Queensland grew by over 29.1 percent despite no significant reduction in crime rates. All high security facilities are currently operating above their designated building capacity.

This increase in prisoner numbers has put significant pressure on existing correctional centres, including increased risk to staff, prisoners and the community.

Queensland Corrective Services (QCS) has been using double up placements to manage surges in prisoner numbers including using ‘buddy cells’ and temporary bunk beds, trundle beds and mattresses in secure cells or residential areas.

The Palaszczuk Government is working to alleviate prisoner capacity pressure in the short, medium and long term.

The operation and recommissioning of the Borallon Correctional Centre is currently under consideration by the Government.

As Minister, | am actively working with QCS division of the Department of Justice and Attorney-General on finding workable solutions to address prisoner numbers in Queensland.

160030 File01 Page 10


Department of Justice and Attorney-General
Question on Notice
Cover Sheet

Question on Notice Number: | 136 |
Required by Bills and Papers Office: | 05 May 2015 |
Due to Executive Services: - ..~ 15/05/2015
Sign Date:
Noted by Team Leader
.................. [ ]

Noted by Director, ODG
.................. '
Sign Date:
Approved by Director-General
.................. [

Approved by Policy Advisor
.................. [
Sign Date:
Approved by Media Advisor
.................. /]
Sign Date:
Approved by Chief of Staff
.................. /]
Approved by Al Sign Date:
GeneralMinister / /

'TABLING DEADLINE

Sent to Bills and Papers Office

160030 File01 Page 40


Question on Notice
No. 136

Asked on 6 May 2015

MR BLEIJIE ASKED THE MINISTER FOR POLICE, FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES
AND MINISTER FOR CORRECTIVE SERVICES (HON J MILLER)—

QUESTION:

With reference to the Borallon Prison, will the Minister (a) proceed with the LNP’s plan to re-commission the prison which will create over 200 jobs, (b) explain the benefits, inciuding efficiencies to the Queensland Taxpayer of having Borallon Prison run privately, as was the case before Labor decommissioned it in early 2012 and (c) if the answer to either is no, advise of the governments’ plan for Borallon?

ANSWER:
| thank the Member for Kawana for his question.

The operation and recommissioning of the Borallon Correctional Centre is currently under [ consideration by the governmentGovernment.

The Palaszczuk Government is committed to alleviating prisoner capacity pressure in the short, medium and long term.

Since January 2012, the number of prisoners in Queensland grew by over 29.1 percent despite no significant reduction in crime rates.

! Queensland Corrective Services (QCS) has been using double up piacements to manage surges in prisoner numbers including using ‘buddy cells’ and temporary bunk beds, trundle beds and maitresses in secure cells or residential areas.

As Minister, | am actively working with QCS division of the department Departrent of Justice
and Attorney-General oon finding workable solutions to address prisoner numbers in Queensland.
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Certification of accuracy

Group: Operational Policy and
Performance

Director: Tom Humphreys

Contact Officer:

Telephone Work: 3239 3838

Date Prepared: 15 May 2015

Certified as correct and accurate by:

Deputy Director-General/Assistant Director-General
!
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Office of the
Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency Services and

Minister for Corrective Services

) _ Level 24 State Law Building

File No: C0604 50 Apn Street Brishane

Ref No: 5687272/1, 03737-2015 PO Box 15195 City East
Queensfand 4002 Australia
Telephone +61 7 3035 8300
Facsimlle +61 7 32206229
Email police@ministerial.qld.gov.au
ABN 65959 415 158

Dear I

Thank you for your email of 8 April 2015, regarding overcrowding in Queensland’s correctional centres.

| have been asked to respond to you on behalf of the Minister. | apologise for the delay in
responding.

| acknowledge your concerns about the current level of prisoner numbers and your suggestion to
utilise Borallon Correctional Centre to alleviate overcrowding and create employment opportunities.

| can confirm the Palaszczuk Government is exploring its options in relation to the use of
Borallon Correctional Centre. Queensland Corrective Services will continue to assess all available options to ensure that the correctional system in Queensiand is managed in the most effective way possible to keep Queenslanders safe and support rehabilitation outcomes for offenders.

| trust this information is of assistance.

Yours sincerely

Steve Davey
Acting Chief of Staff

Prepared by: Caitlin Jacka,

Position: AdAdvisor, Operational Policy and Performance
Telephone Number: {07) 3405 6300

Submitted through: Tom Humphreys

Positicn: Director, Operational Policy and Performance
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Submitted through: Mark Rallings
Position: Deputy Director-General
Date: 3 June 2015
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MINISTERIAL CORRESPONDENCE ACTION SHEET

Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency Services and Minister for Corrective Services The Honourable Jo-Ann Miller MP
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COPY TO QPS COM
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COPY TO CEO PSBA
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COPY TC MEDIA

oddadpooono

COPY TO POLICY

KEY:

QPS — Queansland Police Service

QFES - Qid Fire & Emergency Services

QCS —~ Qld Corrective Services

QPS COM - Commissioner of Police

QFES COM - Commisstoner of QFES

QCS COM — Commissioner of Corrective Services CEO PSBA - Chief Executive Officer, Public Safety Business Agency I-GEM - Inspector-General, Emergency Managemant COS - Chief of Staff

PPA - Principal Pollcy Adviser

SPA — Senlor Policy Advisor

PA - Policy Advisor

PPQ ~ Possibie Parliamentary Queastion

Admin Comments:

Policy Advisor Signature: ........... 70 527 i Date:.......... AR
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e

amse Office of the Premier

Executive Buildlng

For reply please quote: MC/ES — TH/13/7554 - DOCYI5/67203 100 George Street Brisbane PO Box 15185 Cily East

B MAY 2{]15 Queensltand 4002 Austratia

Telephone +64 7 3719 7000

Facsimile +61 7 3221 1809
Email ThePremier@premiers.qld.gov.au
Webslite www.thepremier.gid.gov.au

Thank you for your email of 8 April 2015 regarding Queensland jails and the proposed reopening of the Borallon Correctional Centre. I have been asked to reply to you on behalf of the Premier.

The Premier appreciates your views in relation to this matter.

As the issue you have raised falls within the responsibility of the Honourable Jo-Ann Miller MP, Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency Services and Minister for Corrective Services, 1 have taken the liberty of forwarding your email to her office for

consideration.

Again, thank you for taking the time to write to the Premier and bringing this matter fo her attention.

Yours sincerely

PETER NIBBS
DIRECTOR OF POLICY

B/C The Honourable the Minister for Police, Fire and Emergency Services and Minister for Corrective Services.

By direction. For your consideration please.
Copy of inwards correspondence is attached.

ORIGINAL SIGNED

PETER NIBBS
DIRECTOR OF POLICY
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The Premier

From: The Premier

Sent: Thursday, 9 April 2015 11:08 AM

To:

Subject: RE: Annastacia Palaszczuk MP, Premibr of Queengiahe! Rbsywsispeinisprirom
Contact C

-9 APR 90t

lamine an

Document No: Do/ (’Sf 69877
Tracking Foider No: | TF/ [ S / 7\§Sﬁ

Thank you for your email to the Honourable Annastacia Palaszczuk MP, Premier of Queensland. The Premier appreciates the time you have taken to contact her with your comments. As the Premier receives a large amount of correspondence, a response will be provided, if appropriate, in due course.

Yours sincerely

Office of the Premier

From: Premier {mailto:premier@ministerial.qld.gov.au]

Sent: Wednesday, 8 April 2015 5:18 PM

To: The Premier

Subject: FW: Annastacia Palaszezuk MP, Premier of Queensland New submission from Contact

First name ‘

Email

Phone

Who would you like to contact?

Annastacia Palaszczuk MP, Premier of Queensland
Subject

Borallon Correctional Centre
Message

When will an announcement be made In regards fixing the overcrowding in queenstand Jails. Berallon has had so much money already spent on It and ks still not open yet. Opening Borallon not only means moving men out of a jail {Gatton) that is not structured to house men, it was designed to house women, All jails are overcrowded in Queensland with so many prisoners sleeping on the floor of overcrowded units. Not only is this a safely risk to these prisoners it is also a safely risk to the Correctionat Officers who work hard to ensure the safely and security of the community. Recpening Borrallon also means jobs for many people. Please make a decision soch
This email, together with any attachments, is intended for the named recipient (s)

only; and may contain privileged and confidential information. If received in error,

i
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